DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER OF THE REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA

DECISION

No 192-A of 8 October 2018

ON SETTING FORTH REQUIREMENTS FOR INCLUDING A CIVIL SERVANT IN THE ETHICS COMMISSION FOR CIVIL SERVANTS

Pursuant to part 1 of Article 33 of the Law of the Republic of Armenia "On Civil Service":

- 1. To set forth requirements for including a civil servant in the Ethics Commission for Civil Servants according to the Annex.
- 2. This Decision shall enter into force on 1 January 2019.

First Deputy Prime Minister of the Republic of Armenia

A. Mirzoyan

8 October 2018

Yerevan

Annex

to the Decision of the First Deputy Prime Minister No 192-A of 8 October 2018

REQUIREMETS

FOR INCLUDING A CIVIL SERVANT IN THE ETHICS COMMISSION FOR CIVIL SERVANTS

- 1. The requirements for including a civil servant in the Ethics Commission for Civil Servants (hereinafter referred to as the Commission) are hereby set forth.
- 2. The following civil servant may be included in the Commission:
 - a civil servant, who holds a position within the second, third and fourth subgroups of the group of leading positions of civil service or the first, second and third subgroups of professional positions of civil service;
 - (2) a civil servant, who has not been imposed a disciplinary penalty with regard to violating the rules of conduct of civil servant, failure to follow other restrictions applied to a public servant, violating the rules on conflict of interests and the prohibition on receiving gifts, regardless of whether or not the sanction has been lifted or discharged;
 - (3) a civil servant, whose semi-annual performance evaluation according to "Overall evaluation score" sheet and the ranking of the immediate supervisor is not lower than 60 percent or the last report was positively evaluated.

First Deputy Prime Minister of the Republic of Armenia

A. Mirzoyan

2